
 

 

                                
 

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Tuesday 26 November 2013 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713948 or email 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Andrew Bennett, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton, Wiltshire Council (Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Ford, Swindon Borough Council (Vice-Chairman) 
Malcolm Grubb, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Charles Howard, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Wiltshire Council 
Amanda Newbery, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Linda Packard, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Teresa Page, Swindon Borough Council 
 
 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Oliver Donachie 
Cllr Dennis Drewett, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Peter Edge, Wiltshire Council 



 

 

                                
Cllr Sue Evans, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Nick Fogg, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Maureen Penny, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Wiltshire Council 
 
 
 



 

 

                                

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Minutes and matters arising (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2013 and 5 
November 2013. 

 

3   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Wednesday 
20 September 2013. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 

 



 

 

                                

6   Quarterly Data (Pages 13 - 36) 

 Officers: Chief Executive (OPCC) and Chief Finance Officer (OPCC) 
 
To receive quarterly data and exception reports on: 
 

• Risk 

• Performance, including a report on PCC attendance at area boards 

• Complaints 

• Finance 

 

7   PCC diary report (Pages 37 - 50) 

 Officer: Chief Executive (OPCC) 

 

8   Complaints against the Commissioner (Pages 51 - 52) 

 Officer: Monitoring Officer, Wiltshire Council 
 
To note a report from the Monitoring Officer, Wiltshire Council. 

 

9   Public relations  

 To discuss the Panel’s public relations needs and develop a communications 
strategy. 

 

10   Forward Work Plan (Pages 53 - 54) 

 To note the forward work plan. 

 

11   Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 

 

[...]
offending 
- Driving up standards of customer service 
- Ensuring unfailing and timely response to calls for help 
- Unlocking the resources to deliver (the priorities)  

 
You can read my Police and Crime Plan by visiting www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk. On the site 
you can also read about my activities during the past three months as well as regularly 
updated news items and a weekly blog. 

 

Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon 
 
 

Page 17



2 

 

1. Police and Crime Plan – how we assess the Force’s performance 
 
I use the measures set out in my plan to assess the progress on each priority.  
 
Throughout the report, I talk about ‘thresholds’. These indicate a desired position rather 
than a strict target which needs to be achieved at all costs, and which can sometimes 
have negative side effects.  

 
As the following table shows, each measure is given a colour and status based on how it 
differs – in percentage terms – from the desired threshold.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2. Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) Priority Scorecard 2013/14 

 
Table 1: PCC Priority Scorecard April - September 2013/14 

 

Status Percentage difference 

EXCELLENT Over 10% better than threshold 

GOOD Up to 10% better than threshold 

FAIR Up to 10% worse than threshold 

POOR Over 10% worse than threshold 

Page 18



3 

 

 
In response to a request from the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) we have developed a scorecard 
which attempts to cover all the elements of the Police and Crime Plan which can be measured.  
 
The table above is made up of data from the second quarter of the 2013/14 financial year. 
Overall, this scorecard is graded as ‘Good’ which is arrived at by combining the scores of each 
priority. One measure (an audit to assess whether watch scehemes are fundamental to 
intelligence gathering and crime prevention in communities) will be reported on at a later date. 
 
Below, the report assesses each priority separately. 
 
 

3. Reducing Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 2: Reducing Crime and ASB 

Page 19



4 

 

 
Reducing crime and anti-social behaviour is a fundamental ambition.  
 
In my plan I state that I want to see fewer than 32,000 crimes take place per year by the end of 
2016/17. In the financial year 2012/13, a total of 34,103 crimes were reported.  
 
The threshold for the first six months of 2013/14 was 16,879 crimes. The police recorded 16,790 
which is 0.5 per cent below the threshold set in the plan. In real terms, compared to the same 
period in 2012/13, this represents a good level of reduction of 7.2 per cent compared to the 
same period last year. 
 
A crime reduction threshold has been set to guide the Constabulary towards us seeing fewer than 
32,000 crimes per year by 2016/17. At present the Constabulary is on course to meet my 
threshold. 
 
As far as anti-social behaviour (ASB) is concerned, I am seeking a ten per cent reduction by the 
end of my four-year term of office based on the figure for the 12 months ending March 2013.  
 
In 2012/13 there were 25,118 incidents of anti-social behaviour recorded in Wiltshire and 
Swindon. In the first six months of 2013/14, 13,131 incidents of ASB were recorded against a 
threshold of 13,372* which is 1.8 per cent below the year-to-date threshold  
 
(*NB: The threshold figure of 15,124 in the previous report to the Police and Crime Panel was an 
error) 
 
People feeling safe during the day/night 
 
I commission a public opinion survey twice a year. More than four thousand Wiltshire and 
Swindon residents completed the survey during 2012/13. I use the results to understand how 
policing influences people’s sense of security and wellbeing. The information will also help me 
when I update my plan. 
 
We have recently changed the company which carries out the survey, saving about £12,000 pa. 
The new supplier has
[...]
 communities by providing reassurance and thus improving levels of 
confidence.  
 
In addition, the Constabulary have set up a new Customer Relation s Board, chaired by the 
Assistant Chief Constable. One of the board’s terms of reference is “to seek to deliver 
improvements to the service we provide using the evidence gleaned from effective 
engagement”.  
  
 
Number of volunteers taking part in various ‘watch’ schemes 
 
Within Wiltshire and Swindon there are currently 3,148 Neighbourhood Watch schemes in 
operation. Based on an average of 20 volunteers per scheme, this equates to 62,840 people.  
 
In my plan I set a threshold of achieving community safety volunteer numbers equivalent to one 
per cent of the population of Wiltshire and Swindon. The population is 684,028. One per cent of 
that figure is 6,840. So the existing volunteer base, even without other watch schemes being 
included, well exceeds the desired one per cent target. 
 
The threshold figure massively underestimates the numbers of volunteers and will be revised 
when my plan is updated.  One possible change may be to count only Neighbourhood Watch 
co-ordinators. 
 
 
Number of Specials and the hours they contribute 
 
The number of people who work voluntarily as a Special Police Officer currently stands at 214. 
Sector inspectors would ideally like to have a total of 235 Specials. My ambition is to see a 
minimum of 300 active Special Constables working across Wiltshire and Swindon and attached to 
local communities. Twenty Specials joined the Constabulary in August 2013 and another intake 
(of 15) will start in January 2014. 
 
Specials are required to put in an average of 16 hours per month. The average figure currently 
stands at 13.4 hours per month.  
 
However, the recording of hours by Special Constables is not an accurate reflection of the hours 
worked. This is due to the transfer of hours worked from one recording system to another. The 
new system does not reflect backdated duties. Future reporting will allow the Constabulary to 
have a more up-to-date and accurate report of the hours worked. I have asked that we have 
accurate data by the end of the financial year on which I can report to you.  I have also 
announced that there will be specific funding next year for the Special Constabulary.    
 
 

Page 21



6 

 

Reduce by 25 per cent the harm caused by Organised Crime Groups (OCGs) operating in 
Wiltshire and Swindon 
 
Organised Crime Groups (OCGs) are defined as those groups that use planning, sophisticated 
methods or specialist resources to commit serious crime.  
 
We have seen a 37.1 per cent reduction in the harm caused by dangerous drugs networks 
compared to the final quarter of 2012/13. This figure is calculated by using a risk assessment 
table. Each drugs network is scored against eight key criteria, such as weapon use, size of 
network and likelihood of causing harm.  
 
There has been a 22.6 per cent reduction in the first two quarters of 2013/14, compared to the 
end of 2012/13, in the intent and capability of the OCGs operating in the Constabulary area. 
This figure was calculated using a nationally-recognised scoring system.  
 
Because of the way in which OCGs and dangerous drugs networks are monitored and disrupted by 
the police, a reduction in scoring usually comes at the end of a long-running police operation 
which means that the figures can vary significantly from quarter to quarter.  
 
 

4. Protecting the most vulnerable in society 

 
Table 3: Protecting the most vulnerable in society 

 
 
SWITCH 
 
The Constabulary is tackling offenders who cause the most harm through the Swindon and 
Wiltshire Integrated Targets for Change programme (SWITCH). This is a partnership venture with 
the Probation Service which seeks to steer repeat offenders away from committing crime by 
offering them professional support and guidance. Within the first six months of this financial 
year, SWITCH has seen 235 re-convictions whic
[...]
ng of community 
resolution as one of my strategic goals within my plan.   
 
Through my Innovation Fund, I have tasked an expansion of the Neighbourhood Justice Panel 
initiative in Swindon to be rolled out across the county. An award has been made to the Centre 
for Justice Innovation to undertake this work in close liaison with partner agencies and under the 
aegis of the Reducing Offending Strategic Board (ROSB). My office is represented on this board 
through the Chief Executive. The board report to the local Criminal Justice Board of which I am 
a member. 
 
A core element of my plan is the engagement of communities in solving community problems.  
The resources available through state intervention are reducing and communities need to take a 
more active role in prevention and restitution/rehabilitation.   
 
Through the area boards (in Wiltshire) and localities (in Swindon) I would like to see 
Neighbourhood Justice Panels embedded as a way to deal with cases where a simple community 
resolution through a constable is not appropriate, either because of the community impact of 
the offending, a repetition of the offending, or the degree of seriousness of the offending.  
 
Up to the end of September there were 5,034 case disposals. Of those, 2,336 were out of court 
disposals. Nine hundred and two cases were resolved through community resolution.   
 
For the first half of this year, the proportion of cases dealt with out of court was 46.4 per cent 
against the threshold of 48.8 per cent. This represents an improvement on the first quarter.  
 
Community resolutions account for 17.9 per cent of all disposals.   
 
Looking at out of court disposals, 2,336 cases were dealt with. Of these, the following were the 
disposal method: 

- Cannabis warning – 301 
- Adult community resolution – 413 
- Adult caution – 719 
- Adult conditional caution – 49 
- Penalty notice for disorder – 213 
- Juvenile reprimand/final warning – 6 
- Local resolution – 233 
- Youth cauti
[...]
ffectively those complaints 
are dealt with.  
 
The number of occasions where officers are alleged to have been impolite or intolerant totalled 
44 for the first quarter of this financial year, compared to a threshold of 62. 
 
The number of days it takes for the Constabulary to deal satisfactorily with a complaint 
currently stands at 44 days, compared to a threshold of 52 days. Performance within quarter two 
stood at 41 days compared to 47 in quarter one. 
 
Another measure relates to the number of prosecutions which fail because of the quality of the 
police input (ie incorrect information or insufficient detail). Such cases can cause upset to 
victims and witnesses, and can prove highly expensive in terms of court costs. So far in this 
financial year the proportion of prosecutions that have failed because of police input stands at 
13.5 per cent compared to a threshold of 16.7 per cent. 
 
Tracking the ‘customer journey’ 
 
In addition to the customer service standards set out above, I also published a table setting out 
the expectations that the public should have as they come into contact with Wiltshire Police.  

 

 
Table 7: Tracking the customer journey 

 
All the measures within this so-called customer journey scorecard are included in the priority 
scorecard which appears at the top of my report.  
 
 

Page 29



14 

 

8. Ensuring unfailing and timely response to calls for assistance 
 

 

Table 8: Ensuring unfailing and timely response to calls for assistance 

 
 
The speed at which Wiltshire Police respond to calls for assistance is a crucial element of the 
service they provide to the public. The Constabulary performance is assessed by using three key 
measures. 
 

• Immediate response rate to emergencies (15 minutes in urban areas, 20 minutes in rural 
areas) for the first six months of the financial year 2013/14 was 94.8 per cent, against a 
national standard of 90 per cent 

• Answering a 999 call within ten seconds – 93.9 per cent for th
[...]
res, such as: 
 

• Reducing rates of re-offending 

• Reducing the harm caused by Organised Crime Groups operating in the county  

• Measures to drive up standards of customer service 
 
And in terms of costs, the picture is even more positive. Wiltshire Police have the lowest total 
cost per 1,000 population within the most similar group of forces, and the third lowest cost 
when compared to all forces in England and Wales. 
 
In real terms this means that the cost of policing in Wiltshire and Swindon is £159  per 1,000 
population against £175 per 1,000 population for the most similar group of forces, and £184 per 
1,000 population across England and Wales.  
 
 
 

Angus Macpherson 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon 
12 November 2013  
 

Page 32



January February March April May June July August September October

Area Boards

Amesbury 31st - MBP 30th - SK 18th - SK 19th - PCC

Bradford on Avon 9th - KK 13th - KK 19th - PCC 18th - KK

Calne 5th - KK 11th - PCC 13th - SK 15th - KK

Chippenham 7th - MP 4th - PCC 1st -PCC 10th** 7th - SC

Corsham 24th - PCC 23rd - PCC 18th ** 19th - CW

Devizes 28th - PCC 20th - SC 22nd - SK 23rd - PCC

Malmesbury 16th - PCC 6th - KK 3rd - KK 4th - KK

Marlborough 29th - PCC 28th - KK 17th - SC 24th - KK

Melksham 6th - PCC 5th - SC 31st 9th - SC

Pewsey 14th - PCC 11th - MBP 8th - KK 9th - SK

Salisbury 10th - PCC 14th - SK 27th - PCC 12th - PCC

South West Wiltshire 6th - MBP 5th - PCC 17th - SK 16th - SK

Southern Wiltshire 31st - KK 6th - SK 1st - PD 3rd - PCC

Tidworth 21st - PCC 20th - KK 15th - KK 16th - KK

Trowbridge 17th - MBP 14th - SC 11th - PCC 12th - SC

Warminster 10th - MP 7th - SK 4th - SC 5th - KK

Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 23rd - PCC 22nd - SK 24th - KK 25th - SC

Westbury 7th - PCC 13th - KK 15th - KK 17th - SC

Localities

Swindon East 31st - PCC 18th - KK 3rd - PCC 16th

Swindon North 9th - PCC 24th - SK 4th - SC 12th - PD

Swindon North Central 28th - PCC 28th** 30th - PCC 24th -
[...]
d call on the ACPO contingency reserve and a

Investment Income -271 -271 -120 -93 -27 28 -10.2% Other Costs current underspend on Forensics at the end of quarter 2.

Total 106,694 106,694 48,846 50,734 -1,888 -1,988 -1.9% Under

Note 6 Mutual aid income has been provided in the year which has recovered costs above budget of £76k.

Note 7 2 Ill health payments have been paid already this year and a further 3 will be paid in October.

Pensions- Inj/Ill Hlth Assuming 1 more late in the year this will exceed the budget by 3. At a cost of between £50k

and £70k each a sizeable overspend occurs.  The current forecast is an overspend of £193k

Staffing Numbers
Original 

Budget

Fcast 

reduction 

for Vision

Year End 

Req.

Current 

Month

Previous 

Month Change

Note 8 A current underspend of £38k exists. The majority of the underspend surrounds staffing costs.

Police Officers 1,101 -38 1,063 1,044 1,048 -4 OPCC Based on this an underspend is expected.

PCSO (includes 1 Schools Partnerships) 139 139 133 133 0

Police Staff 923 -60 863 815 824 -9

The Police Officer number quoted in the Policing Plan of 1,062 refers to the estimated establishment at the end of the 4 year CSR period (i.e. March 2015), 1,063 is the planned establishment for March 2014

The PCSO number quoted in the Policing Plan of 141 includes 4 Schools funded posts.  Funding for 3 of these posts has not been renewed reducing the budgeted establishment to 138.

The Police Staff number quoted in the Policing Plan of 848 refers to the estimated establishment at the end of the 4 year CSR period (i.e. March 2015), 863 is the planned establishment for March 2014

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a

g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
26th November 2013 
 
Introduction 
This report sets out a summary of the commitments I have undertaken since the last 
Police and Crime Panel meeting held on 16th September 2013.  I write a weekly blog which 
provides 
[...]
 (not to 
be confused with mine!). This is available to enhance regional capability and interoperability. What will 
happen is the government will give each of us less in the settlement but allow us to bid as region for the 
money. It is up to us to get our act together so we are ready to access these funds.  

Tuesday 15October  
Fresh Moves, formerly known as Positive Futures, in Swindon is one of the projects that we fund through the 
office. Partners in the fire service and Police Community Support Officers lead a week long course at the fire 
station known a Salamander. The 12 young people indentified by Fresh Moves were on the course and I was 
invited to spend the morning with them. The young people are quite challenging, but the discipline and team 
work binds them over the week. It was only day two, and whilst there was not 100 per cent engagement 
most were taking part. The girls lead the way in abseiling down the tower. I’m sorry that I can’t pop back on 
Friday for the passing out parade.  

After briefings in the office, the afternoon was the two weekly Corporate Management Board. We had a 
discussion about the future finances and the possibility of me raising the policing part of council tax (precept) 
in March. I have to say that this seems a likely prospect when one looks at the emerging funding gap as 
some of the grant that we have had fall away. Our spend per head of population is the third lowest in the 
country and our central funding is the sixth lowest in the country. Other updates were on the Corsham 
Campus, Bluez ‘n’ Zuz and a presentation on the Force’s volunteers strategy.  

Thursday 16 October  
Even on a day’s leave, like yesterday, there is work to be done. Actually I had a lot of help from the office in 
preparing for my speech at Public Policy Exchange conference. The title was ‘Putting Victims First’ and I was 
able to share some to what we have been doing in Wiltshire as well as learning from the other speakers and 
the practition
[...]
ing the risk and not declaring. We know the right answer, 
but when you need work this is a problem.  

Saturday 9 November  
Every year the Special Constabulary have a prize giving and speech day and today it was held at St John’s 
School in Marlborough. I was able to say that I will be making a specific grant to the Special Contabulary in 
the next year. I’m working with the Chief Constable on what is needed, but my initial aim of 300 specials is 
too blunt an instrument. I was pleased that 20 specials gained certificates to indicate that they can patrol 
independently, but we also lost several who have joined as regulars in other forces. I have attended three 
swearing-in ceremonies (known as attestations) this year and we have had 60 joiners. We are on track, but 
we now need to develop the detail.  

In the evening my wife and I celebrated deepavali (or diwali) with the Tamil community. We have been going 
to this event for many years now and the standard of dance improves each year. It is always a great 
evening.  
 
 
 
 
Angus Macpherson 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
For Wiltshire and Swindon 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

WILTSHIRE  COUNCIL       
 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
26th November 2013 
 

 

 

Complaints and Conduct Matters for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 October 2013 
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

 

1. The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified Information) Order 2011 
requires Police and Crime Panels (PCP) to publish the number of complaints 
or conduct matters that have been brought to the attention of a relevant office 
holder (i.e. the Police and Crime Commissioner or his Deputy) by the Police 
and Crime Panel.  
 

2. This report provides information in respect of the number of complaints and 
conduct matters that have been received by the Monitoring Officer of Wiltshire 
Council for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 October 2013. 
 

 
 
Background 
 
3. PCPs have statutory responsibilities under th
[...]
subject to change 
 

Date Location Provisional Agenda Items 

26 Nov 2013 
 
10.00 am 

Alamein Suite - City Hall, 
Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, 
SP2 7TU 

• PCC Diary report  

• Quarterly data – Risk / Perfomance / Finance / Complaints 

• Complaints against the Commissioner 

• Public relations 
 

15 January 
2014 
 
10.00 am 

Committee Room VI, Civic 
Office Swindon 

• PCC Diary report 

• Quarterly data – Risk / Performance / Finance 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy and information budget paper 

Thursday 6 
February 2014 
 
10.00 am 

Trowbridge venue TBC 

• PCC Diary report  

• Consideration of the precept 

Thursday 4 
March 2014 
 
2.00 pm 

Devizes Venue TBC 

• PCC Diary report  

• Quarterly data – Risk / Perfomance / Finance / Complaints 

•  

 
Democratic Services Officer: Kirsty Butcher (kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk)       Updated: 13 November 2013 
 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a

g
e
 5

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and matters arising
	Item no. 2 - Minutes, 05/11/2013 Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel

	6 Quarterly Data
	Item no. 6 - Quarterly Performance Report
	Item no. 6 - Area Board and Locality Meeting Attendance
	Item no. 6 - Revenue Budget Monitoring

	7 PCC diary report
	8 Complaints against the Commissioner
	10 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2013 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE 
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Andrew Bennett, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Brian Ford (Vice 
Chairman), Malcolm Grubb, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Julian Johnson, Amanda Newbery, 
Cllr Linda Packard and Cllr Teresa Page 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Carlton Brand (Corporate Director), Kieran Kilgallen and Angus Macpherson (Police and 
Crime Commissioner) and Chris McMullin (OPCC) 
 
  

 
21 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Ansell, Hawker and Howard. 
 

22 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Decision: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2013 and 5 November 
2013 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23 Declarations of interest 
 
Amanda Newbery declared an interest in item no. 6 being a city centre licensee  
 

24 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 

25 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions asked or statements given. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

26 Quarterly Data 
 
Risk 
 
The Commissioner presented his Risk Register. 
 
He drew attention to the following points: 
 
Volunteers: 
The score had dropped from 48 to 36.  
 
Assets: 
This relates to mainly force assets, e.g. mobiles, laptops. Currently there were 
170 assets unaccounted for, and the risk would remain until the Commissioner 
was happy with the procedure in place for logging of assets. 
 
Complaints / Integrity 
There were issues around reputational risk. The likelihood had increased due to 
the environmental scanning of national, rather than internal issues. A new 
whistle-blowing policy was in place and an effort was being made to encourage 
this culture. As the document was a living document, the Commissioner was not 
concerned by red risks as long as they did not remain red. 
 
In response to questions the Commissioner explained that the Speedwatch 
protocol which both councils had signed up to had not been used by Swindon 
Borough Council officers as agreed. This had now been resolved and training 
was ongoing.  
 
It was suggested that the Commissioner should have a fixed programme of 
engagement with schools and colleges with volunteers being a vital part of his 
plan. He confirmed there was no programme for visiting schools at present, 
however he was engaging with Heads looking at what they were doing and 
what he could buy in to ensure that years 9-11 were exposed to appropriate 
messages. 
 
The Commissioner confirmed the new team in Trowbridge would be able to 
process information from the speedwatch teams. There would be a report in the 
New Year providing detail on visits from Neighbourhood Policing Teams.  
 
Performance 
 
The Commissioner presented his performance report. 
 
He noted that the report was for the first six months and performance overall 
was good. In real terms the reduction of crime was 7.2% compares to the same 
period in 2012/13. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was noted that the number of recorded hours by Specials was not accurate, 
as they were transferring from using one system to another. He had asked for 
accurate data to be in place by the end of the financial review and for a specific 
budgetary line in the next financial year. After the next round of recruitment the 
number of specials would be up to 249. 
 
He recognised the need to review his objective of having a minimum of 300 
active specials across Wiltshire and Swindon, each attached to communities 
and contributing an average of at least 16 hours per month. The strategic needs 
would be discussed with the Chief Constable, defined and recruited to; which 
would also lead to a major re-write of the objective. The number of volunteers 
would also be revisited and it was hoped that the Panel’s scrutiny review would 
assist in this. 
 
Although Neighbourhood Watch was an independent charity not owned or run 
by the police, a working group had been set up supported by OPCC officers to 
look at back office functions and Neighbourhood Alert. This would report back to 
the Commissioner to submit a business case for the re-launch of 
Neighbourhood Watch across the county. It was hoped that this would form a 
platform for other watch schemes. 
 
He highlighted a 37.1% reduction in the harm caused by dangerous drug 
networks. Work was ongoing to develop more accurate measures around the 
Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Targets for Change programme. The measure 
‘Tackle irresponsible licensed premises’ would be changed to ‘licensed 
premises check’; he had asked for further work in this area and would update 
the Panel in his next report. The Panel noted that more preventative work was 
needed in this area, and heard that Wiltshire Council had set up a task group to 
focus on licensed premises which would look at trends. 
 
He confirmed that the increase in complaints was not down to one contributory 
factor, and year to date was significantly below the threshold. The number of 
days referred to were working days. 
 
When questioned on whether the historical 75% threshold for answering 101 
calls within 30 seconds could be perceived as soft, he explained that at the start 
of the year it was seen as reasonable, however performance had been better 
than anticipated and it may need to be reviewed. 
 
The second tranche of applications for the Innovation fund had been received 
and would be looked at with the Leaders. A report would be brought to the next 
Panel meeting. A reporting mechanism was in place to assess effectiveness 
and outcomes of successful schemes and this would be reported to the Panel in 
due course. He drew the Panel’s attention to the Policing Minister’s £20m 
innovation fund to enhance regional capability and interoperability, bids for 
which had to be in by 6 December 2013.  Further collaboration with both 
Wiltshire council and Swindon Borough Council was continuing. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

New money was being made available for victim commissioning in 2014/15, 
including the preparation of a victim’s pathway which would mirror the national 
code. He had also requested a report on individual domestic violence assessors 
given the potential shortage. There would be future emphasis on Domestic 
Violence Police Officer’s and Clare’s Law as these had been rolled out 
nationally. 
 
A panel of the Criminal Justice Board was being formed to look at all out-of-
court solutions to ensure they were suitable and proportionate. Neighbourhood 
Justice Panels had been successfully trialled over a 12-month period in 
Swindon, and these would now be rolled out across the county using funding 
from the innovation fund. 
 
Professor Allan Johns updated the panel on complaints, noting that the rise of 
allegations of incivility had no known cause. There had been 29 appeals, 19 of 
which were deemed valid. 14 of these had been settled and 3 had been upheld. 
In response to a query on whether any type of complaint was disproportionately 
high he confirmed they mostly involved disallowed appeals against decisions 
not to investigate or to discontinue investigating. 
 
Finance 
 
The Commissioner presented his budget monitoring statement. 
 
He explained that he would be going to area boards and localities from 
December with his budget proposals, and he hadn’t ruled out an increase to the 
precept. He noted the need to hold a referendum if the proposal was over 2%. 
He drew attention to the HMIC report which showed that the Wiltshire Police 
offer was the best value for money around the country. 
 

27 PCC diary report 
 
The PCC’s diary report was noted. 
 

28 Complaints against the Commissioner 
 
The Monitoring Officer’s report was noted. 
 
The Panel took a 5 minute recess. 
 

29 Public relations 
 
The Panel discussed public relations, and how to promote the function and work 
of the Panel. The use of social media and radio was discussed,  and Sean 
Chacksfield, Media Relations Officer at Wiltshire Council agreed to promote 
upcoming meetings in consultation with officers. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Panel welcomed the idea of an annual report which could be circulated to 
members, Area Boards and Locality meetings.  
 
The possibility of having a press release would be considered at the end of 
each meeting. 
 

30 Forward Work Plan 
 
The Panel noted the forward work plan. 
 

31 Future meeting dates 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on 15 January 2014 at 
Committee Room VI, Civic Office, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH. 
 
Future meeting dates were: 
 
6 February 2014 
6 March 2014 
11 June 2014 
4 September 2014 
19 November 2014 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.40 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


